Profit Before
Tax

Rupees in
Lakhs

Trend Percentage

Sales Stock Profit Before
Tax

2008 1,881 709 321 100 100 100

2009 2,340 781 435 124 110 136

2010 2,655 816 458 141 115 143

2011 3,021 944 527 161 133 164

2012 3,768 1,154 672 200 162 209

Interpretation

The study of the above-given statement (see Illustration 2.6) of trend
percentage reveals that:

NOTES

Self-Instructional
Material 	 41

Financial Statements
Analysis

	 •	The sales of the firm has continuously increased over a period of five
years commencing from 2008. However, there has been a substantial
increase in the amount of sales in the year 2012 when it increased by
39 per cent.

	 •	The trend of stock is also upwards. Although the increase in this item
has been constant yet in 2012 the increase has been exceptionally high.

	 •	The profits of the firm has increased at a much higher rate in comparison
to increase in sales and stock during the period under study.

The overall analysis of the financial items indicated that the organization is
doing well, and therefore, its financial position is bound to be good.
Illustration 2.7: You are given the following common size percentage of
AB Co. Ltd. for 2011 and 2012.

2011 2012
Inventory 5.20 5.83
Debtors 10.39 ?
Cash ? 7.35
Machinery 49.35 45.35
Building 27.27 29.59
Creditors 20.78 ?
Overdraft ? 10.81
Total Current Liabilities 31.17 ?
Capital 51.95 49.67
Long-term loan 16.88 17.91
Total Liabilities 3,85,000 4,63,000

From the above information, compute the missing common size percentages.
Also calculate the value of all items of assets and liabilities.
Solution

Common Size Balance Sheet
(as on 31st December 2011 and 2012)

2011 2012
Amount

`
Percentage Amount

`
Percentage

Assets

A.  Current Assets:
Inventory   20,000 5.20   27,000   5.83
Debtors   40,000 10.39   55,000 11.88(iii)

Cash   30,000 7.79(i)   34,000   7.35
Total A   90,000 23.38 1,16,000  25.06

B.  Fixed Assets:
Machinery 1,90,000   49.35 2,10,000  45.35
Building 1,05,000   27.27 1,37,000  29.59
Total B 2,95,000   76.62 3,47,000  74.94
Total Assets (A + B) 3,85,000  100.00 4,63,000 100.00

Financial Statements
Analysis

NOTES

	 Self-Instructional
42	 Material

Liabilities

C.  Current Liabilities:
Creditors   80,000    20.78 1,00,000  21.59
Overdraft   40,000    10.39(ii)   50,000  10.81
Total (C) 1,20,000   31.17 1,50,000  32.40

D.  Long-term Liabilities:
Capital 2,00,000   51.95 2,30,000  49.68
Loan   65,000   16.88   83,000  17.92
Total (D) 2,65,000   68.83 3,13,000  67.60
Total Liabilities (C + D) 3,85,000  100.00 4,63,000  100.00

Note:  Calculations have been made to the nearest rupee

(i)  Calculation of percentage of cash for 2011
Cash	 =	 23.38* – 15.59

	 =	 7.79
*  Current asset	 =	 Total asset – Fixed asset

	 =	 100 – 76.62 = 23.38
  Inventory  +  Debtors	 =	 5.20 + 10.39 =  15.59

(ii)  Calculation of percentage of overdraft for 2011
Total current liabilities – Creditors
31.17 – 20.78 = 10.39

(iii)  Calculation of percentage of Debtors for 2012
Debtors	 =	 25.06* – 13.18 = 11.88
*  Current assets	 =	 Total assets – Fixed assets =  100 – 74.94 = 25.06

Check Your Progress

	 4.	What do comparative financial statements highlight?